

Nos. 22-16888, 22-16889

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: FACEBOOK SIMULATED
CASINO-STYLE GAMES LITIGATION**

On Cross-Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:21-CV-02777 | The Honorable Edward J. Davila

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF META PLATFORMS, INC.

Behnam Dayanim
ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 339-8400

Christopher Chorba
Timothy Loose
Bradley J. Hamburger
Patrick J. Fuster
Adrienne M. Liu
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee Meta Platforms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Meta Hosts Casino-Themed Video Games and Allows Third-Party Developers to Charge Users for Virtual Chips.	8
II. Plaintiffs Seek to Hold Meta Liable for Hosting Casino-Themed Video Games and Facilitating In-Game Purchases of Virtual Chips.	12
III. Meta Moves to Dismiss This Action Under Section 230.	15
IV. The District Court Dismisses the Claims Under Section 230 Except as to Meta’s Processing of In-App Transactions and <i>Sua Sponte</i> Certifies Its Order for Immediate Appeal.	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. Section 230 Prevents Plaintiffs from Treating Meta as the Publisher of Information Contained Within Casino-Themed Video Games.	24
A. Plaintiffs Conceded That Two of the Three Section 230 Elements Are Satisfied.	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Impermissibly Attempt to Hold Meta Liable for Third-Party Content Purchased and Played in Casino-Themed Games.	29

C.	Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability Would Require Meta to Monitor, Edit, or Remove Online Content Made Available for In-App Purchase.	40
II.	The District Court Misapplied Section 230.....	45
A.	The District Court’s Decision Turns on Labels Rather than Substance.....	46
B.	The Decision Misread This Court’s Precedent.....	49
C.	The District Court’s Interpretation Threatens the Availability of Third-Party Content Online.....	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	35
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 22, 24, 27, 29, 32, 37, 46, 48
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	56, 58
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	31
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 34, 35, 40, 49, 58, 59
<i>Coffee v. Google LLC</i> , 2022 WL 94986 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2022)	52, 53
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 21, 40
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>Does 1–6 v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , 51 F.4th 1137 (9th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Dunn v. Hall</i> , 1 Ind. 344 (1849)	38

<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23, 24, 31, 32, 47, 51
<i>Evans v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4426359 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	37
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)....	4, 27, 29, 31, 33, 34, 40, 44, 47, 49, 56
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	37
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 597 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008).....	36, 47
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023).....	22, 54
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	22, 54, 55
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 22, 50, 51, 52, 55
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	20, 35, 48
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	23
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 13, 41, 42, 59

<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 29, 49
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>L.W. v. Snap Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3830365 (S.D. Cal. June 5, 2023)	53
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	36
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29, 48
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Mason v. Mach. Zone, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	39
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1, 3, 20, 26, 33, 44, 48, 49, 57, 58
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	20, 39, 59
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	7

YZ Productions, Inc. v. Redbubble, Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 37

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 58, 59

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 6, 18, 55

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 230(a) 44

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)..... 57

47 U.S.C. § 230(b) 44

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)..... 56

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)..... 26

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 3, 6, 7, 15, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28, 31, 52, 55

47 U.S.C. § 230(e) 48

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5) 36

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) 15, 27

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 16, 28, 32

Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act,
Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) 35

Communications Decency Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133 26

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)..... 26

Other Authorities

A. Carman, *Spotify Launches Podcast Subscriptions, but You Can't Subscribe In-App*, *The Verge* (Apr. 27, 2021) 57

Amazon, *Kindle Store* 39

Kimbell Art Museum, *The Cardsharps* 42

Redbox, *On Demand* 39

Steam, *Store* 39

T. Hsu, *Substack's Growth Spurt Brings Growing Pains*, *New York Times* (Apr. 14, 2022) 57

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993) 32
